

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**PAUL GRIESEDIECK, HENRY
GRIESEDIECK, et al.**)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 vs.)
)
 **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
et al.**)
)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 12-cv-3459 RED

**PLAINTIFFS’ SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
THE REGULATIONS BEING CHALLENGED	4
I. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	6
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR RFRA CLAIM.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their RFRA Claim.....	7
1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion.....	7
2. RFRA Imposes Strict Scrutiny.....	9
3. The Defendants Cannot Demonstrate a Compelling Governmental Interest	10
4. The Mandate is not the Least Restrictive Means	13
III. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION	14
IV. AN INJUNCTION WOULD CAUSE NO HARM TO DEFENDANTS.....	14
V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	10, 12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	7
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	10
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164843 (W.D. Okl. Nov. 19, 2012).....	2
<i>In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2012).....	2, 15
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140097 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012).....	6
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of St. Charles</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	6

<i>Planned Parenthood of MN v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7, 8, 10
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8
<i>Tyndale House Publr. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163873 (D.C.D. Nov. 12, 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	14
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8, 10, 13

STATE CASES

<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 231 Ill. 2d 474 (2008)	7
--	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(c)(1).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A).....	5

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18011 (2010)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	7, 9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T (2010)	5
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251 (2010).....	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B).....	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.140 (2010).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 34538 (June 17, 2010).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010).....	5, 11
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	4, 5
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	5, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans, http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf.....</i>	11
G. Bernagiano & H. von Hertzen, <i>Towards more effective emergency contraception?</i> 375 <i>The Lancet</i> 527-28 (Feb. 13, 2010).....	3
Keith L. Moore & T.V.N. Persaud, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> 58 (6th ed. 1998).....	3

Staman & Shimabukuro, Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, <i>Enforcement of the Preventative Health Care Services Requirements of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (2012)</i>	5
<i>Statistics about Business Size (including Small Business) from the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Census Bureau, http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html</i>	11
A. Tarantal <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Two Antiprogestins on Early Pregnancy in the Long-Tailed Macaque (Macaca fascicularis)</i> , 54 <i>Contraception</i> 107-115 (1996).....	3
